Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: Adopt Resolution commending **Elvia Arellano** upon her retirement from forty years of public service with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano retired on December 31, 2020, after forty years of service to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano was born in Alamo, Texas, and moved to California in 1970 where she graduated from North Salinas High School and attended Hartnell College; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano was sworn in by Sheriff Bud Cook on December 23, 1980, and over her career served for six Monterey County Sheriff's to include, D.B "Bud" Cook, Norman Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott Miller, and Steve Bernal; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano served as Administrative Secretary to Sheriff Norman Hicks during his eight years as Sheriff of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, as a result of diligent work and demonstrated ability, Elvia Arellano advanced to positions of increasing responsibility, and over her forty-year career, served as a Clerk Typist II, Secretary, Administrative Secretary, and Administrative Services Assistant and retires as Administrative Services Assistant /Workers' Compensation Manager; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano previously worked for Workers' Compensation Attorneys, Rucka, O'Boyle, Lombardo, and McKenna; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano assisted numerous employees of the District Attorney's Office and Salinas Police Department with questions regarding workers' compensation; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano received the Deputies Benefit Association Employee of the Month Award and over the years has received numerous commendations from other departments and law enforcement agencies commending her exceptional work, collaboration, and community commitment; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano's contributions as an enthusiastic, thoughtful, hard-working, dedicated, and generous person are unparalleled and will be greatly missed by her colleagues at the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Elvia Arellano looks forward to spending time with family and traveling between Salinas and San Antonio, Texas, in her retirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends and thanks **Elvia**

Arellano for her forty years of exemplary public service to the citizens of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes her success, health, and happiness in all future endeavors and joy in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy